analysis. Its fundamental principle is to compare a base or “business-as-usual” case
with an alternative case where the production of a certain product is changed, all
other parameters being kept the same. The changes in cost, energy, emissions etc
between the base and alternative case can then justifiably be “charged” to the
amount of the specific product that was changed.

The present study gives us an opportunity to estimate the marginal footprint of
marine fuels, at least as far as the refining step is concerned. To this end we have
used the same 2020 “IMO” scenario as starting point. We have then changed the
marine fuel demand upwards and downwards by a fixed amount, one grade at a
time, keeping all other demands and model constraints the same. For the 0.5%
sulphur residual grade we used a 10% step change corresponding to about 4 Mt/a.
For the 0.1% sulphur residual grade the volumes involved are smaller so we used a
20% step change in order to have sufficient resolution. The results are shown in
Table 8.

 report no. 3/09

  26

Table 8  Marginal changes in energy and CO2 emissions associated with low sulphur
residual marine fuel production

Case

-10% 10% -20% 20%
Marine fuels demand Mt/a
Marine fuel 4.5% S
Marine fuel 0.5% S 43.7 -4.3 4.3 0.0 -0.1
Marine fuel 0.1% S 16.7 0.0 0.0 -3.4 3.4
DMB 0.1/0.5% S
Energy consumption
  Total ktoe/a 50337
  Change -6 20 -10 -48
  Average for all products koe/t 69
  Average for changed demand 1 5 3 -14
CO2 emissions from refineries
  Total Mt/a 159.6
  Change -0.1 0.2 -0.2 0.1
  Average for all products 0.22
  Average for changed demand t CO2/t 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04

0.5% S gradeReference 0.1% S grade
2020 Cap 0.5%, Seca 0.1%

Clearly marginally reducing or increasing demand for either grade of marine fuel
results in very small changes in the total energy consumption and CO2 emissions of
EU refineries. When expressed relative to one tonne of changed demand, they
represent only a small fraction of what applies to the average product from the
refinery. In other words producing more or less residual fuel does not increase or
decrease energy consumption or CO2 emissions significantly.

Note that the differential figures do not appear entirely consistent particularly in the